Productivity Solution: Quick Start Guide for EPA Method 8270 Analyzer, PN 120291-0003 Rev B. TRACE GC Ultra, AS 3000, and DSQ II 1
© 21 February 2007 Thermo Fisher Scientific. Austin, TX. All rights reserved
EPA Method 8270 Analyzer
Purpose: To provide a list of simple steps to successfully install the EPA Method 8270 Productivity
Solution to transform the TRACE GC Ultra, AS 3000 autosampler, and DSQ II into an EPA Method
8270 analyzer.
Methods: The AS 3000 autosampler, TRACE GC Ultra, and DSQ II are set up for a split injection
with EI Full Scan acquisition. Electronic copies of the Xcalibur instrument control and processing

© 21 February 2007 Thermo Fisher Scientific. Austin, TX. All rights reserved
TABLE 2. Consumables
Reorder Guide:
Table 2 lists the consumables for the kit which can be ordered by calling: 1-800-532-4752 or
accessing our website: http://www.thermo.com.  Call Technical Support at 1-800-685-9535.
(C4) 5 x 1 mL (40 µg/mL)60181-203Working daily std.
5 x 1 mL (50 µg/mL)60181-205Tuning std.
6 ampules per kit (C1-C6) 1 mL each ( 5,10,20,40,80,160 µg/mL)60181-202Semivolatile Calibration Curve
5 x 1 mL (1 µg/mL)60181-204MDL std.
1 x 1 mL (4000 µg/mL)60181-206Internal std.
22 ampules60181-201Semivolatile Method Kit 2
2, autosampler syringe, 5 µL36500505Syringe
Amber with Teflon red rubber septa, 1 pk of 10060180-565Vial
(1 pk of 10.)290VT155Transferline no hole ferrule
(1 pk of 10.)29033496Transferline ferrule for column
5 mm (1 pk of 5.)45350033Splitless Liner
(1 pk of 10.)29033406Liner Seal graphite
BTO (50 ea.)31303211Inlet Septa
0.25 mm x 30 meter, 1.0 µm26RF296PColumn, Splitless1
0.25 mm x 30 meter, 0.5 µm26RF223PColumn, Split primary
(1pk of 10)29053488Column Ferrules for Inlet
70001-20532-TClosed Exit Ion Volume Holder
119650-0221-TClosed Exit Ion Volume
How To manual
4-page, 11x17, laminated Quick Start Guide
120291-0002
120291-0003
How To Manual
Quick Start Guide
Standard Operating Procedures120291-0001SOP Manual
120291-KitEPA Method 8270 Kit
DescriptionPart NumberItem
EPA 8270 Productivity Solution Re-order Guide
1. Not part of Kit
2. Productivity Solution includes MSDA Documents